
MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 19 April 2016
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

AGENDA

1.  Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest.

2.  Minutes  (Pages 3 - 4)

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd March, 2016.

3.  Town and Country Planning Act 1990 - Part III Applications - Speakers/Site Visits  

To consider applications whereby speakers have indicated a desire to address 
the Regulatory Board (if any).

4.  Town and Country Planning Act 1990 - Part III Applications  (Pages 5 - 32)

The Head of Planning and Building Control will submit a report on applications 
received for consideration.

To: Chair and Members of Planning Regulatory Board:-

Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), G. Carr, Cherryholme, Coates, M. Dyson, 
Franklin, Gollick, Griffin, Grundy, Hampson, Hand-Davis, Hayward, Higginbottom, 
Leech, Makinson, Markham, Mathers (Mayor), Mitchell, Morgan, Noble, Richardson, 
Riggs, Spence, Stowe, Unsworth and R. Wraith

Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
David Shepherd, Service Director Economic Regeneration
Paul Castle, Service Director Environment and Transport
Joe Jenkinson, Head of Planning and Building Control
Matthew Smith, Group Leader, Development Control
Steve Kirkham, Planning Officer Group Leader (Inner Area)
Jason Field, Interim Senior Lawyer (Planning)

Parish Councils

Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on (01226) 773420 or email 
governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Monday, 11 April 2016

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 22 March 2016
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), G. Carr, 
Cherryholme, Coates, M. Dyson, Franklin, Gollick, 
Grundy, Hampson, Higginbottom, Makinson, 
Richardson, Riggs, Stowe, Unsworth and R. Wraith 

In attendance at site visit Councillors D. Birkinshaw, Grundy, Higginbottom and 
R. Wraith.  

50. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of Pecuniary/Non-Pecuniary interest in respect of any of 
the items on the agenda.

51. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd February 2016 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

52. Town and Country Planning Act 1990 - Part III Applications - Speakers/Site 
Visits 

Planning Application 2015/1163 – Erection of 7 bungalows at land adjacent 30 
Rotherham Road, Great Houghton, Barnsley S72 0DE

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation.  Members welcomed the additional 2 parking spaces provided on 
the amended drawing, to be referenced as the approved site plan within condition 2.  
Members also requested that condition 4 (Construction Method Statement) be 
amended to ensure that deliveries are taken outside of school opening/closing times.
 

Planning Application 2015/1407 – Application for approval of reserved matters of 
outline planning permission 2014/0452 for 2nd phase of development of 141 dwellings 
(appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) at former North Gawber Colliery, Carr 
Green Lane, Mapplewell.  

Ms Claire Kent addressed the Board and spoke in favour of the officer 
recommendation to grant the application.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation and the addition of a condition removing permitted Development 
Rights from plots 14,20, 56 and 57 (at the request of the Coal Authority).  Members 
also delegated authority to officers to determine any subsequent application across 
the North Gawber Site that do not result in significant changes.  

Page 3

Item 2



2

Planning Application 2015/1490 – Erection of 40 no. affordable residential 
dwellings and associated infrastructure at former Foulstone School, Nanny Marr 
Road, Darfield

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation subject to conditions to include signing of section 106 agreement 
and securing Public Open Space compensation in the sum of £90,000 together with 
arrangements to maintain affordable housing provision.

53. Town and Country Planning Act 1990 - Part III Applications 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals.  It was noted that 2 appeals were received in February 
2016 .  No appeals were withdrawn, 1 was dismissed (2014/1442).  A total of 16 
appeals have been decided since 1st April 2015.  14 appeals (87.5%) have been 
dismissed, 2 appeals (12.5%) have been allowed.  

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 4



Report Précis

Report of the Head of Planning and Building Control to the Planning Regulatory Board

Date: 19/04/2016

Subject

Applications under Town and Country Planning Legislation.

Purpose of Report

This report presents for decision planning, listed building, advertisement, Council 
development applications and also proposals for works to or felling of trees covered by a 
Preservation Order and miscellaneous items.

Access for the Disabled Implications

Where there are any such implications they will be referred to within the individual report.

Financial Implications

None

Crime and Disorder Implications

Where there are any such implications they will be referred to within the individual reports.

Human Rights Act

The Council has considered the general implications of the Human Rights Act in this agenda 
report.

Representations

Where representations are received in respect of an application, a summary of those 
representations is provided in the application report which reflects the key points that have 
been expressed regarding the proposal.

Members are reminded that they have access to all documentation relating to the 
application, including the full text of any representations and any correspondence which has 
occurred between the Council and the applicant or any agent of the applicant.

Recommendation(s)

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendations set out in the 
main report which is attached.  Full report attached for public and press copy (unless 
Confidential item).

Background Papers

These are contained within the application files listed in the following schedule of planning 
applications.  They are available for inspection at the Civic Hall, Eldon Street, Barnsley, S70 
2JL. 

Page 5

Item 4



INDEX

2015/1198   Approval Page 7

Erection of 61 dwellings with garages and/or parking spaces together with the provision of 
open space and associated roads and sewers

Land off Barnburgh Lane, Goldthorpe, Rotherham, S63 9NT

2013/0373  Approval Page 23

Removal of condition 1 and Variation of Condition 3 of application 2007/0905 - 
Extension to Planning Permission to allow permanent residential occupation at the 
site by the applicant for 2no. touring caravans and 1no. amenity building (part 
retrospective).

The Stables, Pleasant View Street, Barnsley, S71 1QW

Page 6



Ref 2015/1198

Applicant: Gleeson Developments Ltd

Description: Erection of 61 dwellings with garages and/or parking spaces together with the 
provision of open space and associated roads and sewers

Site Address: Land off Barnburgh Lane, Goldthorpe, Rotherham

3 representations (2 from local residents and 1 from Barnburgh View Neighbourhood 
Watch). No comments have been received from local Ward Councillors.

Site Description

The site is a field which extends to the south of the on-going development of 145 houses by 
Gleeson Homes at Barnburgh Lane in Goldthorpe (permission ref 2011/1562). This 
development once completed shall essentially represent an extension of the existing built up 
area in the south east of Goldthorpe beyond the previous houses on Barnburgh Lane and 
Lindale Gardens.

The site is relatively level and measures approximately 1.93ha in size. There are few 
features within the land other than tress and hedgerows whic
[...]
f fugitive gases would 
also need to be employed. SYMAS are satisfied that the risks to the development have been 
appropriately assessed and do not object to the proposals subject to a condition being in 
place requiring the mitigation measures to be carried out as part of the development. 
Confirmation is currently awaited from the Coal Authority that they are satisfied that the 
mitigation proposals for the former mine entry are acceptable.

Ecology

The application is supported by an ecological survey which concludes that the site mainly 
consists of improved/poor semi-improved grassland of low intrinsic ecological value. A pond 
lies to the south of the site and a single Crest Crested Newt was found on the site during the 
survey period for the previous application. An additional survey has been undertaken which 
has found no evidence of the newts either within the site, or in the pond. Notwithstanding the 
results of the survey, it is recommended that the protective fencing around the existing site is 
maintained during the construction period as a precaution. 

Other biodiversity issues relate to the existing hedgerows which are suitable for bird nesting. 
The development would result in the loss of a hedgerow on the northern boundary it is 
proposed to carry out management of the hedgerows on the other boundaries. This would 
need to be carried out outside of bird nesting season or be proceeded by a survey. The 
planting up of gaps in the hedgerow and the proposed 10m wide landscaping buffers on the 
eastern and southern boundaries would represent enhancements. Overall the Biodiversity 
Officer is content with the survey that has been undertaken, subject to recommended 
enhancements being secured the proposals complies with the requirements of policy 
CSP36.

Broadband speed 

This is not currently a planning matter. However the issue has been raised with the Council’s 
Broadband Programme Manager to see if anything can be done to improve broadband 
speed wi
[...]
r re-enacting that Order with 
or without modification), no enlargement, improvement or other 
alteration of plots 152, 164 and 196 which would otherwise be 
permitted by Part 1 of Schedule 2 to that Order shall be carried 
out without the prior written consent of the Local Planning 
Authority, and no garages or other outbuildings shall be erected.
Reason:  To safeguard the privacy and amenities of the 
occupiers of adjoining residential property in accordance 
with Core Strategy Policy CSP 29.

17 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order 
revoking or re-enacting that Order with or without modification), no 
building or structure shall be placed or erected within 3 metres, 
measured horizontally, of any watercourse. 
Reason: To prevent damage to the existing culverted 
watercourse in the interests of policy CSP4 Flood Risk.

Page 21



Page 22



2013/0373

Applicant: Mr Alan Hanrahan

Description: Removal of condition 1 and Variation of Condition 3 of application 2007/0905 - 
Extension to Planning Permission to allow permanent residential occupation at the site by 
the applicant for 2no. touring caravans and 1no. amenity building (part retrospective).

Site address: The Stables, Pleasant View Street, Barnsley, S71 1QW 

One request to speak from the Applicant 

Site Location & Description

The site is located at the rear of 40-54 Smithies Lane covering approximately 580sqm.  The 
site is flat and has been largely hard surfaced.  A timber clad amenity building is located to 
the West of the site with 2no. touring caravans (1no. to each side of the amenity block) 
adjacent.  Access is taken from Pleasant View Street which joins Smithies Lane at a point 
immediately east of No. 54 Smithies Lane.  The site boundaries are defined by boundary 
treatments and associated soft landscaping.  To the north, east and west of the site 
is open Green Belt land, which slopes from west to east.  The land across the northern 
boundary is also within the ownership of the applicant, it comprises of grassed paddock used 
for animal grazing.  

Planning History

B/81/1590/BA - Erection of private garage granted in December 1981.
B/84/1444/BA - Erection of dwelling (outline) refused in January 1985.
B/97/0586/BA - Erection of two detached dwellings (outline) refused in June 1997.
B/01/0964/BA - Erection of stable block with store room granted in November 2001.
B/05/0837/BA - Erection of bungalow (outline) refused in June 2005.
B/05/1379/BA - Erection of one block of two stables and wash room granted in September 
2005.
2007/0905 – Siting of a static residential caravan and use of stable block as an amenity 
building (retrospective) – approved for a temporary period of 5 years.

Proposed Development

The applicant now seeks permission for a change from 1no. of static caravan to 2no.touring 
caravans (retrospective) and the permanent use of the site i.e. they are applying to remove 
condition 1 and vary condition 3 of application 2007/0905.

Family Circumstances

The site is owned by Alan and Eileen Hanrahan and is home to their 5 children:-

Gerry Hanrahan 
Michael Hanrahan  
Alan Hanrahan (Junior) 
Annalise Hanrahan
Esta-Rose Hanrahan 
 

Page 23



Policy Context

Planning decision should be made in accordance with the development plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise and the NPPF does not change the statutory status of the 
development plan as the starting point for decision making.  The development plan consists 
of the Core Strategy, saved Unitary Development Plan policies and the Joint Waste Plan.  
The Council has also adopted a series of Supplementary Planning Documents and 
Supplementary Planning Guidance Notes, which are other material considerations.

The Council has produced a Consultation Draft Local Plan, which shows possible allocations 
up to 2033 and associated policies.  The document is a material consideration but the weight 
afforde
[...]
nt population of Gypsy and Travellers in 
Barnsley, were residing in caravans and trailers and 54% (76 households) in bricks and 
mortar housing. The 2014 Caravan Count identified, of the 64 households that live in 
caravans and trailers, 8 were on unauthorised encampments.

The estimated five year need from 2014 to 2019 is 47 pitches. These figures have taken 
into account the Smithies remodel which created an additional 2 pitches (28-30), the 
permission for 10 pitches at Burntwood Cottages/Victoria Gardens which was won on 
appeal and the permission for a single pitch at the Michaels Estate in Grimethorpe.  These 
figures do not include  more recent Board approvals to allow the 3no. permanent at Warren 
Walk (application ref 2015/0557) and 3no. pitches at Whitegate Stables, Brierley (ref 
2015/0779) .

As such, it is acknowledged that there remains a very significant existing shortfall in gypsy 
site provision at present. 

Future provision

The consultation draft of the Local Plan Policies Map shows three sites to accommodate the 
unmet need of 35 pitches. This is considered a reasonable approach, given that there are 
some assumptions made between 2011-2014 to arrive at 35 pitches. The Council have 
commissioned consultants to undertake a local Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation in 
order to inform the next version of the Local Plan, in order to assess if these assumptions 
are borne out.

Despite the potential provision above, the documents are still at an early stage in their 
preparation and, as such, carry little weight.  Furthermore, the policies do not cover issues 
such as ownership, scope to provide essential services and ground stability.  Therefore, 
some of the sites, or full allocation of pitches on the sites, may not come forward to meet the 
need, with the exception of the site subject to this application as that has been shown to be 
suitable for a number of years.

Page 28



In addition, a site was recently approved and constructed off Grange La
[...]
ding 
the storage of materials.
Reason: To safeguard the openness and visual amenities of 
the Green Belt in accordance with in accordance with Core 
Strategy Policy CSP 34 'Protection of the Green Belt', and, to 
safeguard residential amenity levels.

Page 30



Page 31



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING APPEALS

01 March 2016 to 31 March 2016

APPEALS RECEIVED

1 appeal was received in March 2016:
 
Reference Details Method of 

Appeal
Committee/
Delegated

2015/0583 Erection of 5 no dwellings at Land adjacent 
31 Roman Road, Kexbrough, Barnsley, S75 
5DE

Written 
representation

Delegated

APPEALS WITHDRAWN

No appeals were withdrawn in March 2016.

APPEALS DECIDED  

1 appeal was decided in March 2016:

Reference Details Method of 
Appeal

Committee/
Delegated

Decision

2014/0459 Erection of an agricultural building 
(resubmission of application 
2014/0983) at The Bungalow, 
Fulshaw Lane, Fulshaw Cross, 
Penistone, Sheffield, S36 9FD

Written 
representation

Delegated Dismissed

2015/2016 Cumulative Appeal Totals

 17 appeals decided since 01 April 2015
 15 appeals (88%) dismissed since 01 April 2015
 2 appeals (12%) allowed since 01 April 2015

Page 32


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	4. Town and Country Planning Act 1990 - Part III Applications



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 19 April 2016
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), G. Carr, 
Cherryholme, M. Dyson, Franklin, Gollick, Grundy, 
Hampson, Hayward, Higginbottom, Leech, Mitchell, 
Noble, Richardson, Riggs, Spence, Stowe, Unsworth 
and R. Wraith. 

The Chair reminded Members that this was the last meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board before the Municipal Election to be held on Thursday 5th May, 
2016.  It would, therefore, be the last meeting to be attended by some Members.  

Tribute was paid to Councillor Morgan, who is retiring from the Council and has been 
a valuable Member of the Planning Regulatory Board for a number of years, in 
particular her dedication to planning issues concerning the safety of children, schools 
and education.  Thanks were also expressed to officers for their hard work 
throughout the year and to Members of the Committee for their regular attendance 
and contribution. 

54. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of any 
of the items on the agenda.  

55. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd March 2016 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record.

56. Town and Country Planning Act 1990 - Part III Applications - Speakers/Site 
Visits 

Planning application 2015/1198 – Erection of 61 dwellings with garages and/or 
parking spaces together with the provision of open space and associated roads and 
sewers, land off Barnburgh Lane, Goldthorpe, Rotherham, S63 9NT

Mr Steve Gamble addressed the Board and spoke in favour of the officer 
recommendation to grant the application.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation, subject to:

(i) Signing of section 106 agreement securing offsite Public Open Space (POS) 
contribution of £104,593,25  together with maintenance arrangements of 
onsite POS; 

(ii) Re-test of Affordable Housing Viability Report;



2

(iii) Monitoring of the Travel Plan;

(iv) Additional condition to cover archaeological investigation works of the site 
and; 

(v) Resolution of outstanding comments from the Coal Authority before issuing a 
decision. 

 

Planning application 2013/0373 – Removal of condition 1 and Variation of 
Condition 3 of application 2007/0905 – extension to planning permission to allow 
permanent residential occupation at the site by the applicant for 2 no. touring 
caravans and 1 no. amenity building (part retrospective) at The Stables, Pleasant 
View Street, Barnsley S71 1QW.

RESOLVED that the application be deferred to a future meeting. 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals.  It was noted that 1 appeal was received in March 2016 .  
No appeals were withdrawn, 1 was dismissed (2014/0459).  A total of 17 appeals 
have been decided since 1st April 2015.  15 appeals (88%) have been dismissed, 2 
appeals (12%) have been allowed.  

------------------------------------------
Chair


